
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

」AN  1 3 2006

Pamela Davis, Comptroller
Disabled Citizens Alliance for lndependence, lnc.
Post Office Box 675
Viburnum, MO 65566

Reference: Cost Allocation Plan - Agreement No.

Dear Ms- Davis:

2004‐320

This letter is to advise you of approval of the Cost Allocatio 'an (CAP) for Disabled
Citizens Alliance for lndependence, lnc. The CAP is e 'ective beginning October 1 ,

2005 and will remain in effect until a revision is necessa A copy of the approved CAP
is enclosed.

The CAP describes the methodology the organization will use in identifying and
assigning costs to benefiting activlties on a reasonable and consistent basis. lt is for use
on awards governed by the Office of Management and Budget Circular A-122.

This approval presumes the existence of an accounting system with internal controls
adequate to protect the interests ofthe Federal Government. This approval relates to
the accounting treatment accorded the costs of your programs only, and nothing
contained herein should be construed to approve activities not otherwise authorized by
approved program plans, Federal legislation or regulations.

The use ofthe approved CAP is subject to review by authorized Federal staff, (such as
the lndirect Cost Group, program administrators, the Office of lnspector General, etc.) as
well as independent auditors. The disclosure of inequities during such reviews may
necessitate changes to the CAP.

A yearly certification (see enclosure) is required to ensure changes have not been made
to the CAP. The certification should be submitted not later than 30 days after the end of
the fiscal year. Revisions to the plan must be submitted to our office not later than 30
days afterthe effective date ofthe change and must be approved. Revisions should be
submitted to the following address:

U.S. Department of Education
OCFO / FIPAO
Attention: Richard Mueller
400 Maryland Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 202024450

,4rn^
.,y/

4OO MARYI.,AND AVE., S.W., WASHINGTON, DC 20202
wwv.cd.Eov

Our missio is to ensurc eEbl dlfass to educatbn and to prcmote eduaational exceUenae throughott the natiotL

ν

\



Page 2 - Disabled Citizens Alliance for lndependence, lnc.

Please sign the original of this letter in the space provided to indicate your concurrence
and return it to this office. The copies provided should be retained for your files. lf we
may be of further assistance, please contact Mr. Brickman at (202) 377-3831.

Sincerely,

ru/ra*-
Richald T. Mueller
Director, lndirect Cost Group
Office of the Chief Financial Officer

CONCURRENCE:

(Signature)

な ″ ′ ′//5
(Name)

あ ″ %″ ″

(Tlle)

/´ご/´ ′乙
(Datё )

Enclosures:

> Yea‖y Cё rtrica10n Form
> Cost AIlocalon Plan

cc: Thomas Kelley, Rehabilitation Services Administration



1) 「
´
)

Disabled citi屹 ens Alliance fOr lndepeidence,Inc.

P.0。 Box 675
Viburnunl,Mo 65566 .

Cost Allocation PIan

PurpOse/General Statements

The purpose Ofthis cOst a1locatiOn plan is tO slll― arize,in witing,the inethods and procedllres that this
｀ _,eJeri望 1l use tO a1locatc costs to v〔 mous■rQ… 墾協,COntracts and agreements.

Disabled Citizens Alliance for lttdependence,hc.COst Allocation Plan is based On the Direct AllocatiOn

method desc五bedin OMB circular A-122.The Direct AllocatiOn MethOd treats all ёOsts as direct cOsts
exceptgeneral ttministrationandgenerdexpenses。

露鞣t出:l鶏:驀
d輩Ⅷ∬響冨モ織£  鑑瞭臨摺棚T曲

my costs価 田e dOwabt h¨∞dm∝ 宙ぬ
鵠 獣誕常

山 剛 詭 』°Catd b“
“
m電

prOgranls by Disabled Cidzens Alliance for hdepe

General Approach

The general appЮ ach OfDisabled Citizcns Aniance for hdependence,hco in al10cating cOsts tO particular

grants and contracts is as f01lows:

A. All a1lowable direct cOsts are charged dhecuy to programs,grants,activity,etc.

Bo A1lowable dircctcOsts tatcan be igentincdto more■ an One program tte pЮ rated

翼麗 1'け
響些空坐堂理埜 Emttapp   particularcottbd鴨

C. All other allowable general and administrative costs (costs that benefit all programs and
cannot be identified to a specific program) are allocated to programs, grantt, Jtr. uring u bure
that results in an equitable distibution.

Schedule ofAwards

Amched is a schedule ofcllrrent and anticipated awards by grantor agency.Included in the schedule is the

catalog offederal dOmesuc assistance nmber,award nllmber,and the amOmt ofaward.It includes the

state award,award nmberand■ le amolmt ofaward.The schedule also includes f敵 lds received ttOm the

゛



l~) √⊃

stat'e on a fee for service basis. This is a statewide program entitled 'Personal Assistant Services, in which
we receive reimbursement for administrative duties, on a set rate per hour basis. The pAS monies will be
figured on an estimated basis since the reimbursement will vary every month.

Reconciliation with IRS Form 990

The direct expenses and the indirect expenses allocated under this plan for a fiscal year are reconcilable to
the functional exPenses reported by the iIL on its Form 990-Retum of Organization Exempt From Income
Tax for the same fiscal year.

Allocation of Costs

The following information summarizes the procedures that will be used by Disabled Citizens Alliance for
Independence, Inc. begiruring Octobpr l, 20b4.

A. Compensation for personnel

All CIL employees designate hours "torked on a weekiy timesheet. At the end of each week
each employee signs their timesheet and submits it to tileir immediate supervisor for
approval. Costs are distributed by and equitable basis to the p.op". progr*r.

' Only staff engaged in the actual administration of the agency are considered administrative' statr Administrative personnel costs were figurea Uy eacn aaministrative individual';. identiffing time spent, on a weekly basis, on iach program

B. Fringe Benehts

Fringe benefits (FICA, sul, and worker's comp.) are arocated in the same manner as
salaries and wages. 

-Health 
insuranbe, Dental insurance and Life & oiruUiiity *a otf,",

fringe benefits are arso allocated in the same manner as salaries and wages.

C. Travel Costs

Employee mileage reimbursement is placed in the travel category ofour budget and is
charged directly to the program that will benefit.

D. Equipment

Disabled Citizens Alliance for lndependence depreciates equipment when the initial
acquisition cost exceeds $500. Items below $50b,are reflected in the .uppt", category and
expensed in the current year. unless allowed by the awarding ug".r"y, .qirip.rnt purchases
are recovered tlrough depreciation. Depreciation costs for alowable equipment used solely
by one program is charged direcfly to the program using the equipment.' '



:/a ,{\ \/ (. 1

E. Office Supplies (including postage), and Printing

Office supplies and printed materials used for a specific program will be charged directly to
that program to the extent possible.

F. Construction

Construction expense will be allocated to each program that will benefit to the extent
possible.

G. Contractual Services & Professional Service Costs

Contracfual services consisting of interpreter services, recreation services, and consumer
service contracts are charged directly to the programs benefiting from the services.
Professional service costs are also charged directly to the pro$am for which the service was
incurred. ContractueJ and professional service costs that benefit all programs will be
allocated based on a ratio of each program's expenses to total program expenses.

C-onhactual and professional services that benefit only a few programs will be allocated to
i: those programs based on the ratio of each program's direct expenses to total of the selected

program direct expenses.

-:' H. Other Costs (including telephone, electric, licenses, fees, insurance, etc.)

: Due to the limit of budget categories our other costs include numerous categories. Other
" :, joint',costs will be allocated on a basis determined to be appropriate to the particular costs.
;: Other costs that benefit all programs and cannot be identified to a specific program are

allocated using a base that results in an equitable disftibution.

I. Unallowable Costs

Costs that are unallowable in accordance with.OMB Circular A-l22,include alcoholic
beverages, entertainment and lobbying, however are teated as direct costs and allocated to
our PAS (fee for service) program.



″ ,

D:SABLED C:T!ZENS ALL:ANCE FOR INDE
P.O BOX 675

.:, VIBURNUM,MO-65566
Al olU.<{-* d-*J n-, Ar_}.s.!-

GRANT FRINGE BENEFITS %
FED.IL $      561689.00 9%
SttATE IL $      26=191.00 4%
MEHTAP S 0%
PAS $     520,950.00 '186%

TOTAL $     603,830:00 100%

GRANT OTHER COSTS %
FED。 IL $      461423:00 110/0

SttATE IL $       4,157.00 1%
MEHTAP $ 00/0

PAS $     375,081.00 88%

丁OTAL 425,661.00 100%

'A";Salattes of emp10yё es deemed"adminヵ ndirect"10o%ofthe

These % reflect the individual grant award $ of the grand total
Note PAS%for lother iS Slightly ditterent due to theifact we

not to allocate any'!othe/'to STATE since no !'othe/'costs were
bugeted for STATE $.

COST ALLOC METHOD l′572006
‐ 七どK

DENCE,INC

were totaled.

$.

〔

―

0た

し′″F〆げ

′

―

―

―

Ｉ

Ｊ

Ｉ

Ｔ

F"l t,s'u
AJ^..fuuh-=.

&A_/

"rfL- 
<--tr

h) eee.

u(- tst u

ソ
`5`

7,113.00

211,019.00

100%

N.ALLOCATED



STATEMENT OF TOTAL COSTS
Fisca:Yoar Ending 9r30r05

Direct Allocation Method

CATEGORY

Salaries
Unallowable Salaries
Fringes
Travel
Unallorable Travel

Fedem‖L Grant State:L Grant

128,677 1     48,519＄

＄

IMEHTAP Grant

S        2,820

|パ・

PAS

$1,3941256  $
$  41,0∞
485,o32

104!000

indirect

Federa:

18,968

3,229

‐‐   $
53,460

10,000
24,980
3`000

摯
Ⅳ
彎 ル

名
均
彙́ ″

Attachment F

:ndirect
・
State

S   7,113

1:211

:ndired

PAS

$ 211,019

35,918

lndirect

Expenses

S 237,100

40,358

Tota:

Costs

$1,311,372
$  41,000
$ 603,830
$ 117,CЮ 0

Supplies
Conhaciual
Construciion
Other

Allocated Costs

Total Expenses

5,500

45,926

22,694 $

266,257、 /3

4,157

9,324. $

ss,s8ol$

13,000

94]000

14,100

371,531

$ 252,647

$2砒
“
黙

墟,160

3,550

8,324 $ 252,047

・    $   13,000
2,160 $ 101,660
‐   S  14,100
‐   $    ‐
4,047 $ 425,661

$       
‐

S083,665)S   ‐

S     ‐   $3,141,623

$3,141,623

497

22,694 $

"A' Expenses br PAS will vary compared to budget due to fact program is "reimbursement for seryices".

み れ 仏脚グ

NT OF TOTAL COSTS RE‐FEDERAL OUTL:NE FY05 17572006

＼



'‐
  , |  :す・'‐ ,ヽ ,    `

DiSABLED CITIZENS ALL:ANCE FORINDEPENDENCE,lNC
P.〇.BOX 675
VIBURNUM,M065566

GRANttAWARDS BY AGENCY

GRANttOR           AWARD NUMBER    AWARD AMOUN†

FEDERALiL GRANT     H132A937004‐ 03     S  266,257.00    FEDERAL ASSiSTANCE NO.84-132A
STAttE:L GRAN丁        05‐ 16‐05           $   88,980.00
MEHTAP STATE GRANtt  TMEHTP05 DNl      $    2,820.00
PASINCOME(FEE FOR SERVICE)           $ 3,100,000.00    ESTIMATED ANNUALINCOME

$  3,458,057.00

ヽ
ジ

亀
Ｊ

」

　

′、　

　

　

　

　

．




